

and upon receiving the same the Registry shall issue the process forthwith.

For Union of India notice is dispensed with since Mr. R.K. Verma, Ld. Counsel has appeared on behalf of Ms. Sushma Suri, Advocate undertakes to file the vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of Union of India within a period of four weeks. Counter affidavit, if any be filed within a period of four weeks thereafter. In the meantime, the Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to provide the complete set of pleadings to the learned counsel for the Union of India within a weeks' time and file proof. The Union of India shall file the Counter Affidavit within a period of four weeks, thereafter.

Await the return of the service of notice in respect of rest of the respondents.

Post the matter again on 27.7.2015.

(SURAJIT DEY)
Registrar

MG