

Listed on 15.02.2016
Ld. Registrar
Court No. 2
Item No. 79

SECTION:XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 7630, 8214, 11346 AND 11954/2015

Arvind Kumar and Ors. etc.

Petitioners

VERSUS

Union of India & Ors. etc.

Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before Ld. Registrar's Court on 12.10.2015 alongwith SLP(C) 2296/2015, when the following order was passed:-

"SLP(C) No.2296/2015

The respondent Nos.1-3 have already filed the counter affidavit. Service of notice is complete on the respondent Nos.4 & 5, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No.8214/2015

The respondent Nos.1,2 & 4 have already filed the counter affidavit. Service of notice is complete on the respondent Nos.5 & 10, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps in respect of respondent Nos.3 & 6-9 within four weeks.

SLP(C) Nos.7630, 11954 & 11346/2015

The office report is that the Ld.counsel for the petitioners has filed an I.A. for the deletion of respondent Nos.5-46 in SLP(C) No.7630/2015, the respondent Nos.5-54 in SLP(C) No.11954/2015 & the respondent Nos.5-18 in SLP(C) 11346/2015 from the array of parties. The said I.A. shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders and list thereafter."

It is submitted that name of repondent Nos. 5 to 46 in SLP(C) No. 7630/2015, respondent Nos. 5 to 54 in SLP(C) No. 11954/2015 and respondent Nos. 5 to 18 in SLP(C) Nos. 11346/2015 have been deleted from the array of parties vide order dated 15.12.2015 of

Hon"ble Judge in Chambers. Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to the remaining respondents in these SLPs.

Service position of each matter is as under:-

SLP(C) No. 7630, 11346 & 11954/2015

It is submitted that there are 4 common respondents in these SLPs. Ms. Sushma Suri, Advocate has on 05.02.2016 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 1, 2 & 4 but has not file counter affidavit so far. A.D. card duly signed by respondent No. 3 has been received in SLP(C) 11346/2015 but no one has entered appearance so far. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received from respondent No. 3 in SLP(C) Nos. 7630 & 11954/2015 so far.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 3 in SLP(C) Nos. 7630 & 11954/2015.

SLP(C) Nos. 8214/2015

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not taken steps in respect of unserved respondent Nos. 3 and 7 to 9 so far.

It is further submitted that counsel appearing for respondent Nos. 1, 2 & 4 has already filed counter affidavit. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 5, 6 & 10 though served.

The matters above mentioned are listed before Ld. Registrar's Court with the office report.

DATED THIS THE 12th DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

Mr. Rakesh Mishra, Advocate
Mr. Narender Singh Yadav, Advocate
Mr. Sudarshan Rajan, Advocate
Ms. Sushma Suri, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

p-2/Avi