

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 8214/2015

ASHOK KUMAR & ORS. ...PETITIONERS
VERSUS
UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

It is submitted for that there are 10 respondents in this SLP. Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 are represented by Ms. Sushma Suri, Advocate. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No. 5, 6 and 10 though served with notice. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received from respondent Nos. 7 to 9 so far.

For non-completion of service on respondent Nos. 7 to 9 the matter was listed before Ld. Registrar from time to time and non-compliance of Order dated 15.02.2016 of Ld. Registrar Court, the matter alongwith connected matter was lastly listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 05.04.2016, when inter-alia the following order was passed:-

"SLP(C) No. 8214/2015

Ld.counsel for the petitioner has failed to take fresh steps in the respect of the respondent Nos.7-9 despite opportunities given. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders and list thereafter."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps to serve the unserved respondent Nos. 7 to 9 so far.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this Office Report for directions.

DATED THIS THE 7th DAY OF APRIL, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:
Mr. Sudarshan Rajan, Adv. Ch. No.
Mr. Rakesh Mishra, Adv. Ch. No.
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv. CAS

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR